

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 185.

Resolve in favor of Chick Hill Road, in Penobscot and Hancock Counties.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum survey of of one hundred dollars for a preliminary survey of a road Chick Hill around Chick hill.

Approved March 30, 1911.

### Chapter 186.

Resolve in favor of the City of Old Town.

Resolved, that the sum of fifty-four dollars and fifteen cents City of Old be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing Town, in fathe city of Old Town for money paid out for survey and plans for the construction of state bridges between Old Town and Milford in Penobscot county.

Approved March 30, 1911,

#### Chapter 187.

Resolve in favor of the Children's Hospital, Portland.

Resolved, that the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve be and hereby is appropriated to be paid the Children's hospital at Portland for the maintenance of said institution. Provided that the money so appropriated shall be used by the said trustees for the maintenance of needy crippled or deformed children residing within the state of Maine who shall be admitted to said hospital for gratuitous treatment. Provided further, that such expenditure shall be subject to the approval of the governor and council.

Approved March 30, 1911.

### Chapter 188.

Resolve in favor of Wm. G. Hodgkins of Damariscotta, Secretary of Insane Hospitals Committee.

Resolved, that the sum of eight hundred and fifty-eight dol- wm. G. lars and thirty-nine cents be and hereby is appropriated to be favor of. paid Wm. G. Hodgkins of Damariscotta, secretary of the insane hospitals committee in auditing accounts and investigating insane hospitals, clerk and messenger, and expense of committee visiting hospitals, etc.

Approved March 30, 1911.

51

Children's Hospital, for Portland, maintenance.

Hodgkins, in

Снар. 185